## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

## Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 12290/2023

[Arising out of impugned judgment and order dated 01-02-2023 in LAAPP No. 313/2013 passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam]

PAREETHU BEERAVU THROUGH LRS & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

**VERSUS** 

THE STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.117047/2023-EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 236892/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T., IA No. 117047/2023 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. AND IA No. 236891/2023 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES)

Date: 09-05-2025 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Petitioner(s): Mr. Lakshmeesh S. Kamath, AOR

Ms. Samriti Ahuja, Adv. Ms. Aditi Prakash, Adv.

For Respondent(s): Mr. Amith Krishnan H, AOR

Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR

Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.
Mr. Santhosh K., Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following

## ORDER

- 1. Learned State counsel seeks and is granted four weeks time to file Vakalatnama and counter affidavit.
- List on 01.08.2025.

(NITIN TALREJA)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(PREETHI T.C.)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR